

RESOLUTION 2.2 – 11/06/2023

RESOLUTION TITLE: AUTHORIZE ADDITION OF REEVES LANE IS A CITY ROAD

Whereas, Reeves Lane is an existing road located entirely on City of Plattsburgh property, open to public usage: and

Whereas, the City of Plattsburgh desire to add Reeves Lane as part of its road systems; and

Whereas, the City of Plattsburgh agrees to all maintenance and repair responsibility for this roadway;

Therefore, be it resolved, that the City of Plattsburgh Common Council, at their Regular meeting held on November 16, 2023 hereby approves the addition of Reeves Lane into its official road system, being described as follows.

- A) Beginning at the existing southerly bounds of Rugar Street, thence proceeding in a general southerly direction, as it winds and turns, to a point at an existing chain link fence line gate
- B) The length of the road being 0.95 miles, more or less
- C) The width of the road right of way, throughout its entirety, shall be fifty (50) feet

Approved by the **Infrastructure Committee** at its meeting on **November 6, 2023**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 2.3– 11/06/2023

RESOLUTION TITLE: AUTHORIZE 2024 REFUSE RATE ADJUSTMENTS

WHEREAS, it is provided by Ordinance entitled “An Ordinance Regulating the Collection, Removal and Disposal of Refuse in the City of Plattsburgh, NY and Fixing Charges for the Use of services and Penalties for Violation Thereof” that the fees to be charged thereunder be fixed by resolution of the Common Council of the City of Plattsburgh, New York,

Now therefore, be it Resolved that effective with the first bills rendered on or after February 1, 2024 the following fees for services rendered pursuant to said Ordinance be and the same are hereby adopted:

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS:

\$31.85 per month per family unit (*includes duplex dwellings and townhouses) limit of one 96 gallon tote.

Optional bi-weekly pick-up at \$18.25 per month with a limit of one 96 gallon tote.

*((\$4.00 per extra bag outside tote)

MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLINGS:

3 to 5 Apartments \$77.35 per month

6 to 7 Apartments \$151.35 per month

8 to 10 Apartments \$200.50 per month

Over 10 Apartments \$27.00 per Apartment per month

COMMERCIAL BUSINESSES (WITHOUT DUMPSTERS)

Bagged garbage in 96 Gallon tote

\$36.15 per month for once a week pickup

\$63.85 per month for twice a week pickup

Each bag or container over 96 gallon tote limit \$4.00 per bag

BILLING PROCEDURE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL WITHOUT DUMPSTERS:

All residential and commercial customers will be billed once a month, in arrears, for services rendered the previous month. No credit or adjustment will be made in a monthly billing if the customer did not use the service during part of the month. Service may be suspended for one or more calendar months if the customer notifies the Finance Department by telephone or in writing by the 15 of the month preceding the month that service is to be suspended.

SPECIAL PICKUP CHARGES:

The following charges apply to the collection of all refuse that is required to be separated from organic trash and dumped at a separate location in the Clinton County Landfill. This material includes tree branches, limbs, bagged leaves, yard waste, construction or demolition debris, metal, mattresses and carpeting. (As per schedule below)

City refuse customer – Small Load \$30.00

Large Load \$80.25

Non-City refuse Customer Small Load \$35.00

Large Load \$85.25

Any unlisted service at an hourly labor and equipment charge to be determined in advance of providing service.

Approved by the **Infrastructure Committee** at its meeting on **November 6, 2023**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 3.1 – 11/06/2023

**RESOLUTION TITLE: “AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER M1 - WRRF
DISINFECTION AND ODOR CONTROL”**

BY: Jonathan P. Ruff, P.E.

WHEREAS, The City of Plattsburgh has been performing WRRF Disinfection and Odor Control upgrades using WIIA funding, and;

WHEREAS, Some of the ductwork was changed to expedite material procurement and reduce cost;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Common Council authorizes the execution of all necessary documents to execute Pipeline Mechanical Change Order M1 in the amount of (\$27,644) credit.

Approved by the **Infrastructure Committee** at its meeting on **November 6, 2023**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 3.2 – 11/06/2023

RESOLUTION TITLE: “AUTHORIZE AWARD - ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF PRODUCTION WELL #1”

BY: Jonathan P. Ruff, P.E.

WHEREAS, Production Well No. 1 has been installed and pump tested; and

WHEREAS, The City’s hydrogeologist has recommended additional development to maximize the yield;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Common Council Agree to authorize the additional development work and the execution of all necessary documents to award and execute the work:

Contractor:	Layne Christensen Co. in Schoharie NY
Service:	Additional Development Work for Production Well No. 1
Contract Amount:	\$42,950

Funding to be from Capital Project H8320.79.

Approved by the **Infrastructure Committee** at its meeting on **November 6, 2023**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent